ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS

CAREER RECORDS
USD’s 1,000-POINT SCORERS REBOUNDS
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t19.
t19.

21.
22.
23.

Brandon Johnson (2005-10) 1,790
Gyno Pomare (2005-09) 1,725
Johnny Dee (2011-present) 1,519
Stan Washington (1971-74) 1,472
Nick Lewis (2001-06) 1,453
Bob Bartholomew (1977-81) 1,394
Scott Thompson (1983-87) 1,379
Andre Laws (1998-02) 1,337
Ryan Williams (1994-99) 1,318
Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-74) 1,295
Russ Cravens (1959-63) 1,234
Kelvin Woods (1988-92) 1,216
Doug Harris (1992-95) 1,212
Gylan Dottin (1988-93) 1,187
Brian Miles (1995-98) 1,187
Ken Leslie (1956-59) 1,174
Cliff Ashford (1963-66) 1,164
Sean Flannery (1992-97) 1,100
Richard “Buzz” Harnett (1974-78) 1,090
Ross DeRogatis (2004-07) 1,090
Rick Cabrera (1965-68) 1,088
Wayman Strickland (1988-92) 1,040
Ken Smith (1972-76) 1,023

GAMES PLAYED

1.
2.
3.
4,
t-5.
t-5.
7.
t-8.
t-8.
9.

Brandon Johnson (2005-2010) 134
Chris Lewis (2006-2010) 130
Gyno Pomare (2004-2009) 129
Dennis Kramer (2010-2014) 127
Devin Ginty (2007-2011) 122
Ken Rancifer (2009-2013) 122
Nick Lewis (2001-2006) 18
Chris Manresa (2009-2013) 17
Danny Brown (2005-2008) 17
Corey Belser (2001-2006) 116

SCORING AVE. (min. 800 points)

1. Stan Washington (1971-74) ~ 18.2 (1,472/81)
2. Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-74) 17.5 (1,295/74)
3. Mike Whitmarsh (1982-84) 172 (893/52)
4. Jim Fleming (1959-61) 171 (942/55)
5. Cliff Ashford (1956-59) 16.6 (1,164/70)
6. Brandon Gay (2003-05) 16.0  (849/53)
7. Brice Vounang (2003-05) 15.9  (911/57)
8. Jason Blair (2001-03) 15.8  (931/59)
t-9. Ken Leslie (1956-59) 152 (1,174/77)
t-9. Johnny Dee (2011-14) 15.2 (1,519/100)
ASSISTS

1. Christopher Anderson (2011-2014) 560

2. Brandon Johnson (2005-2010) 525

3. David Fizdale (1992-1996) 465

4. Stan Washington (1971-74) 451

5. Wayman Strickland (1988-1992) 408

6. Mike Stockapler (1977-1981) 374

7. Dana White (1997-2001) 325

8. Brock Jacobsen (1995-1999) 3N

t-9. Ross DeRogatis (2004-2007) 307

t-9. Mike McGrain (2001-2004) 307

1. Gus Magee (1966-1970)

2. Gyno Pomare (2005-2009)

t-3. Bob Bartholomew (1977-1981)

t-3. Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-1974)
5. Scott Thompson (1983-1987)
Richard “Buzz” Harnett (1974-1978)
Ryan Williams (1994-1999)

Chris Manresa (2009-2013)

Paul Reynolds (1956-1958)

0. Gylan Dottin (1988-1993)
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REBOUNDING AVE.

(min. 2 seasons)

1. Paul Reynolds (1956-58)

2. Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-74)
3. Gus Magee (1966-1970)

4. Neil Traub (1973-75)

5. Bob Bartholomew (1977-1981)
t-6. Cliff Ashford (1963-66)

t-6. Russ Cravens (1959-1963)

8. Richard “Buzz” Harnett (1974-1978)
t-9. Mike Whitmarsh (1982-1984)
t-9. Scott Thompson (1983-1987)

BLOCKED SHOTS (since 1978)

1. Scott Thompson (1983-1987)
2. Gyno Pomare (2005-2009)

3. Dondi Bell (1987-1991)

4. Jito Kok (2012-2014)

5. Dennis Kramer (2010-2014)
6. Nick Lewis (2001-2006)

t-7. Chris Manresa (2009-2013)
t-7. Roberto Mafra (2008-2010)
9. Brooks Barnhard (1989-1994)
10. Corey Belser (2001-2006)

STEALS (since 1978)
1. Brandon Johnson (2005-2010)
2. Christopher Anderson (2011-2014)
3. Wayman Strickland (1988-1992)

4. David Fizdale (1992-1996)

5. Andre Laws (1998-2002)

6. Corey Belser (2001-2006)

7. Dana White (1997-2001)

8. DeJon Jackson (2006-2010)

9. Gylan Dottin (1988-1993)

10. Doug Harris (1992-1995)

1,000
864
797
797
740
723
653
652
638
595

11.8
10.8
10.2
10.0
1.7
75
75
6.9
6.5
6.5

183
158
129
18
99
78
70
70
68
62

240
196
154
150
144
141
131
105
103
102

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

Stan Washington (1971-1974)
Gyno Pomare (2005-2009)
Johnny Dee (2011-2014)
Andre Laws (1998-2002)

Nick Lewis (2001-2006)

Cliff Ashford (1963-1966)
Scott Thompson (1983-1987)

SN =

FIELD GOALS MADE

Gyno Pomare (2005-2009)
Stan Washington (1971-74)

Scott Thompson (1983-87)

Nick Lewis (2001-2006)
Johnny Dee (2011-2014)
Ryan Williams (1994-1999)
Andre Laws (1998-2002)
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Brandon Johnson (2005-2010)

Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-1974)

0. Bob Bartholomew (1978-1981)

Brandon Johnson (2005-2010)

Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-74)
Bob Bartholomew (1978-1981)

1,434
1,393
1,203
1,152
1,118
1,072
1,065
1,051
1,048
997

672
621
581
567
550
548
517
499
488
474

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

(min. 500 attempts)

1. Brian Bruso (1992-1997)
t-2. Craig Cottrell (1986-1990)
t-2. Anthony Ruess (1982-1986)

4. Bob Bartholomew (1978-1981)

Ryan Williams (1994-1999)
Mike Whitmarsh (1982-84)
Jason Blair (2001-2003)

Kelvin Woods (1988-1992)
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Brooks Barnhard (1989-1994)

Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-1974)

.582
.580
.580
549
548
543
533
525
516
504




ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS

CAREER RECORDS

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS

1. Brandon Johnson (2005-2010) 634
2. Gyno Pomare (2004-2009) 534
3. CIliff Ashford (1963-1966) 477
4. Bob Bartholomew (1977-1981) 448
5. Kelvin Woods (1988-1992) 406
6. Nick Lewis (2001-2006) 405
7. Brian Bruso (1992-1997) 402
8. Ryan Williams (1994-1999) 396
9. Andre Laws (1998-2002) 368
10. Gylan Dottin (1988-1993) 362
FREE THROWS MADE

1. Brandon Johnson (2005-2010) 439
2. Gyno Pomare (2004-2009) 381
3. Cliff Ashford (1963-1966) 358
4. Nick Lewis (2001-2006) 309
5. Bob Bartholomew (1977-1981) 301
6. Ryan Williams (1994-1999) 296
7. Kelvin Woods (1988-1992) 285
8. Jason Blair (2001-2003) 278
9.  Brian Bruso (1992-1997) 265
10. Johnny Dee (2011-2014) 263
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
(min. 200 attempts)

1. Johnny Dee (2011-2014), 263-291 .904
2. Sean Flannery (1992-1997), 175-205 .854
3. Cameron Rigby (1998-2001), 208-245  .849
4. Brandon Gay (2003-2005), 205-250 820
5. Ross DeRogatis (2004-2007), 172-209  .823
6. Jason Blair (2001-2003), 278-342 813
t-7. Stan Washington (1971-1974), 230-292  .787
t-7. Rusty Whitmarsh (1978-1982), 177-225 .787
9. Nick Lewis (2004-2007), 309-405 .763
10. Brock Jacobsen (1995-1999), 228-301  .757

3-PT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

1. Johnny Dee (2011-2014) 620
2. Ross DeRogatis (2004-2007) 551
3. Brandon Johnson (2005-2010) 543
4. Sean Flannery (1992-1997) 473
5. Doug Harris (1992-1995) 454
6. Andre Laws (1998-2002) 428
7. Wayman Strickland (1988-1992) 338
8. Danny Means (1985-1989) 331
9. Ken Rancifer (2009-2013) 328
10. Nick Lewis (2001-2006) 281

3-PT FIELD GOALS MADE

1. Johnny Dee (2011-2014) 253
2. Ross DeRogatis (2004-2007) 228
3. Brandon Johnson (2005-2010) 189
4. Sean Flannery (1992-1997) 183
5. Doug Harris (1992-1995) 176
6. Andre Laws (1998-2002) 139
7. Danny Means (1985-1989) 138
8. Wayman Strickland (1988-1992) 132
9. Ken Rancifer (2009-2013) 120
10. Nick Lewis (2001-2006) 110

3-PT FG PERCENTAGE

(m|n 200 attempts)
Brad Lechtenberg (2002-2004), 95-200 475

2. Pat Holbert (1989-1991), 97-226 429
3. Matt Delzell (1999-2003), 99-234 423
4. Danny Means (1985-1989), 138-331 417
5. Ross DeRogatis (2004-2007), 228-551 .414
6. Johnny Dee (2011-2014), 253-620 408
7. Matt Dorr (2008-2011), 119-295 403
t-8. W. Strickland (1988-1992), 132-338  .391
t-8. Nick Lewis (2001-2006), 110-281 .391
9. Doug Harris (1992-1995), 176-454  .388




ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS

SEASON RECORDS

TOP-25 SEASON SCORERS

REBOUNDS

1. Paul Reynolds (1956-57) 349
2. Gus Magee (1968-69) 344
3. Gus Magee (1969-70) 306
4. Robert “Pinky” Smith (1972-73) 292
5. Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-72) 290
6. Paul Reynolds (1957-58) 289
7. Neil Traub (1973-74) 277
8. Jason Keep (2002-03) 274
t-9. Gyno Pomare (2006-07) 265
t-9. Gyno Pomare (2007-08) 265

REBOUNDING AVERAGE

FIELD GOALS MADE
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9.

t-9.
t-9.
t-9.

Stan Washington (1973-74)
Robert “Pinky” Smith (1972-73)
John Jerome (1989-90)
Brandon Johnson (2007-08)
Jim Fleming (1960-61)

Andre Laws (2001-02)

Stan Washington (1972-73)
Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-72)
Stan Washington (1971-72)
Mike Whitmarsh (1983-84)
Jason Keep (2002-03)

229
218
216
207
203
198
197
196
195
195
195

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

R
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8.
9.

6.
6. Stan Washington (1971-72)

Stan Washington (1973-74)
Brandon Johnson (2007-08)
Jim Fleming (1960-61)

Stan Washington (1972-73)
Andre Laws (2001-02)
Russ Cravens (1960-61)

Johnny Dee (2013-14)
Ken Leslie (1957-58)

Brandon Johnson (2007-2008) 590
2. Johnny Dee (2013-2014) 582
t-3. Jason Keep (2002-03) 540
t-3. John Jerome (1989-90) 540
t-5. Nick Lewis (2005-06) 529
t-5. Andre Laws (2001-02) 529
7. Mike Whitmarsh (1983-84) 525
8.  Stan Washington (1973-74) 519
9. Jason Blair (2002-03) 513
10. Johnny Dee (2012-13) 511
11. Gyno Pomare (2007-08) 508
t-12.Brandon Gay (2004-05) 506
t-12.Jim Fleming (1960-61) 506
14. Robert “Pinky” Smith (1972-73) 503
15. Ross DeRogatis (2006-07) 502
16. Cliff Ashford (1964-65) 494
17. Gyno Pomare (2006-07) 477
18. Scott Thompson (1986-87) 476
19. Brice Vounang (2003-04) 474
20. Stan Washington (1972-73) 473
21. Stan Washington (1971-72) 470
22. Brian Miles (1997-98) 469
t-23. Doug Harris (1995-96) 465
t-23.Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-72) 465
25. Cliff Ashford (1963-64) 461
GAMES PLAYED
t-1. Gyno Pomare (2007-08) 36
t-1. DedJon Jackson (2007-08) 36
t-1. Chris Lewis (2007-08) 36
t-4. Johnny Dee (2013-14) 35
t-4. Dennis Kramer (2013-14) 35
t-4. Chistopher Anderson (2013-14) 35
t-4. Jito Kok (2013-14) 35
t-4. Brett Bailey (2013-14) 35
t-4. Thomas Jacobs (2013-14) 35
t-4. Simi Fajemisin (2013-14) 35
t-4. Brandon Johnson (2007-08) 35
t-4. Rob Jones (2007-08) 35
t-4. Trumaine Johnson (2007-08) 35
SCORING AVERAGE

(min. 400 points)

1.

John Jerome (540 points, 1989-90) 19.3

2. Stan Washington (519 points, 1973-74) 19.2
3. Cliff Ashford (494 points, 1964-65) 19.0
4. Mike Whitmarsh (525 points, 1983-84) 18.8
5. Jim Fleming (506 points, 1960-61) 18.7
6. Andre Laws (529 points, 2001-02) 18.2
7. Stan Washington (470 points, 1971-72) 18.1
8. Jason Keep (540 points, 2002-03) 18.0
9. Pinky Smith (503 points, 1972-73) 17.9
10. Cliff Ashford (461 points, 1963-64) 17.7

1. Gus Magee (1968-69) 14.3
2. Paul Reynolds (1957-58) 131
3. Gus Magee (1969-70) 12.2
4. Paul Reynolds (1956-57) 12.0
5. Robert “Pinky” Smith (1971-72) 11.1
6. Robert “Pinky” Smith (1972-73) 104
7. Neil Traub (1973-74) 10.3
8. Neil Traub (1974-75) 9.7
9. Bob Scotlan (1970-71) 9.4
10. Art Wical (1959-60) 9.3
BLOCKED SHOTS

Jito Kok (2013-14) 63
t 2 Jito Kok (2012-13) 55
t-2. Dondi Bell (1988-89) 55
4. Scott Thompson (1985-86) 52
5. Scott Thompson (1984-85) 49
6. Gyno Pomare (2007-08) 48
7. Scott Thompson (1986-87) 44
8.  Gyno Pomare (2006-07) 42
9. Scott Thompson (1983-84) 38
10. Roberto Mafra (2009-10) 37
ASSISTS

Christopher Anderson (2013-14) 216
2. David Fizdale (1995-96) 195
3. Christopher Anderson (2012-13) 188
t-4. Mike Whitmarsh (1983-84) 169
t-4. Wayman Strickland (1989-90) 169
t-4. Mike McGrain (2003-04) 169
7. David Fizdale (1994-95) 158
8.  Christopher Anderson (2011-12) 156
9. Brandon Johnson (2006-07) 152
10. Eddie Davis (1976-77) 139
STEALS

Brandon Johnson (2007-08) 77
2. Christopher Anderson (2012-13) 69
3. Christopher Anderson (2013-14) 64
t-4. Brandon Johnson (2006-07) 62
t-4. Alex Parker (1996-97) 62
6. Wayman Strickland (1989-90) 60
t-7. Christopher Anderson (2011-12) 59
t-7. David Fizdale (1995-96) 59
9. Corey Belser (2004-05) 57
10. Brandon Johnson (2009-10) 54

t-10. Cliff Ashford (1964-65)
t-10. John Jerome (1989-90)

FIELD GOAL%
(min. 300 attempts)
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Jason Keep (2002-03), 195-323
Gyno Pomare (2007-08), 188-338
Scott Thompson (1985-86), 170-308
Brice Vounang (2003-04), 194-353
Scott Thompson (1986-87), 178-328
Mike Whitmarsh (1983-84), 195-361
Anthony Thomas (1990-91), 168-311
Gyno Pomare (2006-07), 182-338
Dennis Kramer (2013-14), 164-307
Gyno Pomare (2008-09), 169-317

506
496
478
458
446
429
429
425
421
415
415

.604
.556
552
550
543
.540
.540
538
534
533




ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS

SINGLE SEASON RECORDS

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 3-PT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
1. Jason Keep (2002-03) 265 1. Ross DeRogatis (2006-07) 250
2. Cliff Ashford (1963-64) 212 2. Johnny Dee (2013-14) 225
3. Cliff Ashford (1964-65) 194 3. Brandon Johnson (2007-08) 214
4. Mike Whitmarsh (1983-84) 187 4. Johnny Dee (2012-13) 212
5. Gyno Pomare (2007-08) 184 5. Ross DeRogatis (2005-06) 197
6. Brandon Johnson (2006-07) 181 6. Brett Melton (2003-04) 188
7. Jason Blair (2002-03) 176 7. Doug Harris (1993-94) 187
8. Jason Blair (2001-02) 166 8. Johnny Dee (2011-12) 186
9. Gyno Pomare (2006-07) 154 9. Brandon Johnson (2009-10) 174
t-10. Jim Fleming (1960-61) 153 10. Sean Flannery (1993-94) 160
t-10.Brandon Johnson (2007-08) 153

FREE THROWS MADE 3-PT FIELD GOALS MADE

1. Cliff Ashford (1963-64) 161 1. Ross DeRogatis (2006-07) 98
t-2. Jason Keep (2002-03) 149 2. Johnny Dee (2013-14) 94
t-2. Jason Blair (2002-03) 149 3. Ross DeRogatis (2005-06) 82
4. Cliff Ashford (1963-64) 146 t-4  Johnny Dee (2012-13) 80
5. Mike Whitmarsh (1983-84) 137 t-4. Brandon Johnson (2007-08) 80
6. Gyno Pomare (2007-08) 132 6. Brett Melton (2003-04) 79
7. Jason Blair (2001-02) 129 7. Johnny Dee (2011-12) 78
8. Brandon Johnson (2006-07) 122 8. Brad Lechtenberg (2003-04) 7
t-9. Johnny Dee (2013-14) 120 9. Doug Harris (1993-94) 63
t-9. Brian Miles (1997-98) 120 10. Sean Flannery (1993-94) 62

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE 3-PT FG PERCENTAGE

(min. 80 attempts) (min. 80 attempts)

1. Johnny Dee (2013-14), 120-127 (#1 NCAA) .945 1. Mark Manor (1986-87), 42-81 519
2. Johnny Dee (2012-13), 87-98 .888 2. Brad Lechtenberg (2003-04), 71-139 .511
3. Stan Washington (1971-72), 90-105 857 3. Matt Delzell (2002-03), 46-96 479
4. Brandon Gay (2004-05), 117-138 848 4. Doug Harris (1992-93), 54-114 AT74
5. Jason Blair (2002-03), 149-176 847 5. Brooks Barnhard (1993-94), 59-125 472
6. Ron Cole (1977-78), 76-90 844 6. Danny Means (1986-87), 38-81 469
7. Cameron Rigby (1999-00), 83-99 838 7. Matt Dorr (2009-10), 44-94 468
8. Ryan Williams (1998-99), 95-114 833 8. Wayman Strickland (1990-91), 47-101 .465
9. Darian Norris (2010-11), 84-102 824 t-9. Ross DeRogatis (2004-05), 48-104 462
10. Tom Lippold (1999-00), 82-101 812 t-9. Pat Holbert (1989-90), 54-117 462



ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS

SEASON LEADERS - TOTAL POINTS

Year

1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14

Name

Ken Leslie

Ken Leslie

Ken Leslie

Jim Fleming

Jim Fleming
Russ Cravens
Lymond Williams
Cliff Ashford

Cliff Ashford

Rick Cabrera

Ted Fields

Rick Cabrera

Jim Filzenger
Gus Magee
Oscar Foster
Stan Washington
Robert “Pinky” Smith
Stan Washington
Neil Traub

Ken Smith

Eddie Davis

Ron Cole

Bob Bartholomew
Bob Bartholowmew
Bob Bartholowmew
Rusty Whitmarsh
Mike Whitmarsh
Mike Whitmarsh
Anthony Ruess
Scott Thompson
Scott Thompson
Marty Munn
Craig Cottrell
John Jerome
Anthony Thomas
Kelvin Woods
Joe Temple

Doug Harris
Doug Harris
Brian Miles

Brian Miles

Brian Miles

Ryan Williams
Andre Laws
Andre Laws
Andre Laws
Jason Keep
Brandon Gay
Brandon Gay
Nick Lewis

Ross DeRogatis
Brandon Johnson
Gyno Pomare
Brandon Johnson
Darian Norris
Johnny Dee
Johnny Dee
Johnny Dee

Points
392
421
361
436
506
265
237
461
494
305
410
428
338
359
397
470
503
519
358
370
355
454
384
386
314
265
368
525
340
404
476
405
342
540
426
385
345
418
465
309
409
469
424
375
299
529
540
343
506
529
502
590
429
405
312
427
511
582

Ave.

13.5
16.9
15.7
15.6
18.7
13.3
12.5
17.7
19.0
1.3
171
171
13.6
14.4
16.7
18.1
17.9
19.2
13.8
14.8
13.7
16.8
14.7
15.4
13.7
10.2
15.3
18.8
12.6
14.4
15.9
14.5
12.2
19.3
14.7
13.8
12.8
14.4
17.2
1.4
14.6
16.8
15.7
12.9
10.3
18.2
18.0
14.3
174
17.6
15.7
16.9
13.8
14.0
104
13.8
15.0
16.6

SEASON LEADERS - TOTAL REBOUNDS

Year

1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85

1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14

Name

Paul Reynolds
Paul Reynolds
Bob Maines

Art Wical

Russ Cravens
Russ Cravens
Russ Cravens
Cliff Ashford

Cliff Ashford
Bernie Bickerstaff
Gus Magee

Gus Magee

Gus Magee

Gus Magee

Bob Scotlan
Robert “Pinky” Smith
Robert “Pinky” Smith
Neil Traub

Neil Traub

Gary Ely

Richard “Buzz” Harnett
Richard “Buzz” Harnett
Bob Bartholomew
Bob Bartholomew
Bob Bartholomew
Gerald Jones
Robby Roberts
Mike Whitmarsh
Scott Thompson
Anthony Ruess
Scott Thompson
Scott Thompson
Marty Munn
Dondi Bell

John Jerome
Dondi Bell

Gylan Dottin
Gylan Dottin
Brooks Barnhard
Brian Bruso

Ryan Williams
Brian Bruso

Ryan Williams
Ryan Williams
Tyler Field

Tyler Field

Jason Blair
Jason Keep

Nick Lewis

Brice Vounang
Corey Belser
Gyno Pomare
Gyno Pomare
Gyno Pomare
Chris Lewis

Chris Manresa
Chris Manresa
Chris Manresa
Dennis Kramer

Rebounds Ave.
349 12.0

289
159
251
191
172
189
200
197
201
163
187
344
306
225
290
292
277
251
158
223
241
236
190
154
126
177
204
180
180
203
222
152
165
225
159
181
175
188
144
148
158
177
202
206
177
197
274
173
218
207
265
265
184
179
162
178
191
232
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ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS

SEASON LEADERS - TOTAL ASSISTS SEASON LEADERS - TOTAL STEALS
Year Name Assists  Ave. Year Name Steals Ave.
1956-57 NA 1956-57 NA

1957-58 NA 1957-58 NA

1958-59 NA 1958-59 NA

1959-60 NA 1959-60 NA

1960-61 NA 1960-61 NA

1961-62 NA 1961-62 NA

1962-63 NA 1962-63 NA

1963-64 NA 1963-64 NA

1964-65 NA 1964-65 NA

1965-66 NA 1965-66 NA

1966-67 NA 1966-67 NA

1967-68 NA 1967-68 NA

1968-69 NA 1968-69 NA

1969-70 NA 1969-70 NA

1970-71 NA 1970-71 NA

1971-72 NA 1971-72 NA

1972-73 NA 1972-73 NA

1973-74 NA 1973-74 NA

1974-75 NA 1974-75 NA

1975-76 NA 1975-76 NA

1976-77 Eddie Davis 139 1976-77 NA

1977-78 Mike Stockalper 95 1977-78 NA

1978-79 Mike Stockalper 90 1978-79 Earl Pierce 33
1979-80 Mike Stockalper 95 1979-80 Earl Pierce 25
1980-81 Mike Stockalper %4 1980-81 Mike Stockalper 27
1981-82 Rusty Whitmarsh 74 1981-82 John Prunty 31
1982-83 Richard Davis 73 1982-83 Mike Whitmarsh 39
1983-84 Mike Whitmarsh 169 1983-84 Mike Whitmarsh 51
1984-85 Chris Carr 91 1984-85 Chris Carr 22
1985-86 Paul Leonard 95 1985-86 Peter Murphy 29
1986-87 Paul Leonard 135 1986-87 Paul Leonard 41
1987-88 Danny Means 80 1987-88 Danny Means 35

1988-89 Wayman Strickland 69
1989-90 Wayman Strickland 169
1990-91 Wayman Strickland 121

1988-89 Wayman Strickland 38
1989-90 Wayman Strickland 60
1990-91 Wayman Strickland 29

1991-92 Geoff Probst 91 1991-92 Geoff Probst 32
1992-93 Geoff Probst 107 1992-93 Gylan Dottin 42
1993-94 Doug Harris 120 1993-94 David Fizdale 44
1994-95 David Fizdale 158 1994-95 David Fizdale 44
1995-96 David Fizdale 195 1995-96 David Fizdale 59
1996-97 Alex Parker 111 1996-97 Alex Parker 62
1997-98 Brock Jacobsen 88 1997-98 Alex Parker 37
1998-99 Dana White 102 1998-99 Dana White 37
1999-00 Andre Laws 70 1999-00 Andre Laws 33
2000-01 Dana White 86 2000-01 Andre Laws 35
2001-02 Mike McGrain 63 2001-02 Andre Laws 48
2002-03 Matt Delzell 101 2002-03 Corey Belser 29
2003-04 Mike McGrain 169 2003-04 Mike McGrain 33
2004-05 Ross DeRogatis 99 2004-05 Corey Belser 57
2005-06 Brandon Johnson 122 2005-06 Corey Belser 44
2006-07 Brandon Johnson 152 2006-07 Brandon Johnson 62
2007-08 Brandon Johnson 124 2007-08 Brandon Johnson 77
2008-09 Matt Dorr 70 2008-09 Gyno Pomare 29
2009-10 Brandon Johnson 98 2009-10 Brandon Johnson 54
2010-11 Darian Norris 85 2010-11 Darian Norris 39

201112 Christopher Anderson 156
201213 Christopher Anderson 188
2013-14 Christopher Anderson 216

201112 Christopher Anderson 99
201213 Christopher Anderson 69
2013-14 Christopher Anderson 64
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ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS

SEASON LEADERS - BEST FG% (MIN. 100 ATT.)

Year

1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14

Name

Joe Roth

Ken Leslie

Ken Leslie

Bob Maines

Ed Baran

Jerry Halsey
Larry Moyer
Lymond Williams
Lymond Williams
Rich Cabrera
Durel Carpenter
Durel Carpenter
Gus Magee

Gus Magee
Oscar Foster
Ben Thompson
Ben Thompson
Joe DeMaestri
Ken Smith

Richard “Buzz” Harnett

Steve Honz

Bob Bartholomew
Bob Bartholomew
Bob Bartholomew
Gerald Jones
Jim Bateman
Mike Whitmarsh
Anthony Ruess
Anthony Ruess
Nils Madden
Nils Madden

Jim Pelton

Craig Cottrell
Craig Cottrell
Dondi Bell
Kelvin Woods
Brooks Barnhard
Chris Grant
Ryan Williams
Ryan Williams
Brian Bruso
Brian Miles
Ryan Williams
Tyler Field

Nick Greene
Jason Blair
Jason Keep
Brice Vounang
Corey Belser
Gyno Pomare
Gyno Pomare
Gyno Pomare
Gyno Pomare
Chris Manresa
Chris Gabriel
Chris Manresa
Chris Manresa
Dennis Kramer

FG-FGA
41-110
176-421
147-328
98-218
55-128
55-126
75-182
94-191
114-226
130-263
65-134
61-111
122-256
139-298
173-338
84-150
119-220
94-183
111-202
117-220
72-128
116-203
145-251
155-290
121-215
84-152
130-237
130-210
117-205
103-174
134-232
73-140
128-198
107-187
96-160
142-279
106-201
60-102
75-127
106-189
130-206
159-273
153-282
94-155
64-109
132-238
195-323
194-353
64-122
133-210
182-338
188-338
169-317
63-126
86-169
104-197
95-196
164-307

PCT.
373
418
448
448
439
437
412
492
504
494
485
950
477
473
516
560
541
511
549
532
563
571
S77
534
563
553
549
619
571
992
578
521
647
572
600
509
527
588
591
561
631
582
543
606
587
555
604
950
525
633
538
556
533
500
509
528
485
534

SEASON LEADERS - FT% (MIN. 50 ATT.)

Year

1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14

Name

Ken Leslie

Ken Leslie

Ken Leslie

Bob Maines
Russ Cravens
Russ Cravens
Russ Cravens
Cliff Ashford

Cliff Ashford
Alan Fay

Alan Fay

Durel Carpenter
Jim Wilke

Gie Simpson
Oscar Foster
Stan Washington
Stan Washington
Robert “Pinky” Smith
Neil Traub

Mike Strode

Richard “Buzz” Harnett

Ron Cole

Bob Bartholomew
Mike Stockalper
Mike Stockalper
Rusty Whitmarsh
Rich Davis

Mike Whitmarsh
Anthony Ruess
Nils Madden
Danny Means
Danny Means
Wayman Strickland
Pat Holbert
Kelvin Woods
Wayman Strickland
Joe Temple
Doug Harris
Sean Flannery
Brian Miles

Sean Flannery
Brian Miles
Cameron Rigby
Cameron Rigby
Cameron Rigby
Sam Adamo
Jason Blair
Brandon Gay
Brandon Gay
Ross DeRogatis
Ross DeRogatis
Chris Lewis
Gyno Pomare
DedJon Jackson
Devin Ginty
Johnny Dee
Johnny Dee

Johnny Dee (#1 NCAA)

FT-FTA
88-125
69-86
67-87
54-74
109-141
65-86
95-126
161-212
146-194
42-58
43-51
46-62
48-61
80-101
51-64
90-105
79-103
55-74
70-92
42-53
57-72
76-90
97-137
43-55
51-59
61-74
70-90
135-187
106-135
54-67
45-53
68-84
40-54
56-67
98-127
65-83
71-103
93-115
63-70
77-105
57-68
120-148
63-72
83-99
62-74
57-70
149-176
88-112
117-138
44-52
88-111
39-52
91-123
54-62
62-71
61-71
87-98
120-127

PCT.
704
802
170
730
171
756
754
759
753
128
843
142
187
192
7196
857
167
743
760
192
192
844
708
182
864
824
178
122
185
.806
849
810
741
.836
172
783
689
809
900
133
838
811
875
838
838
814
847
.186
848
846
793
750
740
871
873
859
.888
945




ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS
SEASON LEADERS - 3-PT% (MIN. 50 ATT.)

Year Name FG-FGA PCT.
1956-57 -

1957-58

1958-59

1959-60

1960-61

1961-62

1962-63

1963-64

1964-65

1965-66

1966-67

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

1970-71

1971-72

1972-73

1973-74

1974-75

1975-76

1976-77

1977-78

1978-79

1979-80

1980-81

1981-82

1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86 -

1986-87 Mark Manor 42-81 519
1987-88 Danny Means 51-117 436
1988-89 Danny Means 49-133 .368
1989-90 Pat Holbert 54-117 462
1990-91 Wayman Strickland 47-101 465
1991-92 Wayman Strickland 44-97 454
1992-93 Doug Harris 54-114 474
1993-94 Brooks Barnhard 59-125 472
1994-95 Sean Flannery 62-160 .388
1995-96 Andre Speech 24-61 393
1996-97 Brian Miles 30-63 476
1997-98 Brian Miles 31-60 517
1998-99 Dana White 31-76 408
1999-00 Matt Delzell 24-54 444
2000-01 Sam Adamo 51-122 418
2001-02 Jason Blair 25-58 431
2002-03 Matt Delzell 46-96 479
2003-04 Brad Lechtenberg 71-139 511 (#1 NCAA)
2004-05 Ross DeRogatis 48-104 462
2005-06 Nick Lewis 44-98 449
2006-07 Ray Murdock 26-61 426
2007-08 Brandon Johnson 80-214 374
2008-09 Matt Dorr 42-106 396
2009-10 Matt Dorr 44-94 468
2010-11 Ken Rancifer 36-96 375
2011-12 Johnny Dee 78-186 419
2012-13 Johnny Dee 80-212 377

2013-14 Christopher Anderson 43-97 443



SINGLE GAME RECORDS & LEADERS

30 OR MORE POINTS IN A GAME

12 OR MORE ASSISTS IN A GAME

ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS

14 Mike McGrain vs. Winthrop

14 Stan Washington vs. NA

13 Christopher Anderson vs. Portland

13 David Fizdale vs. UC Irvine

12 Christopher Anderson  vs. Loyola Marymount
12 Christopher Anderson  vs. New Mexico
12 Christopher Anderson  vs. Grand Canyon
12 Roy Morris vs. UCSD

12 David Fizdale vs. Cal Poly - SLO
12 Wayman Strickland vs. LMU

12 Wayman Strickland vs. LMU

12 Mike Whitmarsh vs. Gonzaga

11 Several Players

6 OR MORE STEALS IN A GAME

7 Christopher Anderson  vs. Tulsa

7 Brandon Johnson vs. Gonzaga

7 Corey Belser vs. Creighton

7 Mike Whitmarsh vs. Gonzaga

6 Christopher Anderson  vs. San Francisco

6  Trumaine Johnson vs. Mississippi State
6 Brandon Johnson vs. San Jose State
6 Brice Vounang vs. Santa Clara

6 Corey Belser vs. UCSD

6  Alex Parker vs. Northern Arizona
6  Alex Davis vs. Kansas

6  Wayman Strickland vs. LMU

6  Mike Whitmarsh vs. SMC

5 Several Players

5 OR MORE BLOCKS IN A GAME
All-time Record

7 Roberto Mafra vs. Santa Clara

** Since joining the WCC in 1979-80 **

40* Robert “Pinky” Smith vs. Chapman (12-9-1972)
*Scored 19 field goals (school record) with two free throws
37 Marty Munn vs. Loyola Marymount (2-27-1988)
37 Mike Whitmarsh vs. Loyola Marymount (2-26-1983)
36 Andre Laws vs. Washington (12-1-2001)
35 Doug Harris vs. CS Northridge (2-28-1995)
34 Brandon Gay vs. Pepperdine (3-5-2005)
34 Ryan Williams vs. Sacramento State (11-24-1995)
32 Jason Keep vs. UC San Diego (12-14-2002)
32 Andre Laws vs. Loyola Marymount (2-23-2002)
32 Jason Blair vs. Loyola Marymount (1-24-2002)
32 Brian Miles vs. Gonzaga (1-24-1998)
32 Mike Whitmarsh vs. Nevada (12-29-1983)
32 Joe Evans vs. Westmar (12-15-1979)
31 Brandon Johnson vs. Mississippi State (12-31-2009)
31 Brandon Gay vs. Santa Clara (2-24-2005)
31 Brian Miles vs. San Francisco (1-8-1998)
31 Anthony Thomas vs. Loyola Marymount (2-21-1991)
31 Scott Thompson vs. Utah (11-28-1986)
30 Johnny Dee vs. Pepperdine (3-1-2012)
30 Nick Lewis vs. Pepperdine (2-4-2006)
30 Andre Laws vs. Pepperdine (1-26-2002)
30 Doug Harris vs. Portland (1-14-1995)
30 Joe Temple vs. San Francisco (3-6-1993)
30 Marty Munn vs. Rice (11-27-1987)
30 Bob Bartholowmew vs. NA (1980-1981)
30 Bob Bartholowmew vs. UC Davis (1978-1979)
30 Ron Cole vs. NA (1977-1978)
16 OR MORE REBOUNDS IN A GAME
All-time Record
24 Gus Magee vs. Trinity (1-7-1969)
** Since joining the WCC in 1979-80 **
21 Robby Roberts vs. Northern Arizona (11-29-1982)
18 Ryan Williams vs. Sacramento State (11-24-1995)
18 John Jerome vs. San Francisco (2-15-1990)
18 Scott Thompson vs. Loyola Marymount (2-7-1987)
18 Bob Bartholomew vs. Westmar (12-15-1979)
17 Jason Blair vs. Santa Clara (1-16-2002)
17 Scott Thompson vs. Santa Clara (1-17-1986)
17 Bob Bartholomew vs. Western lllinois (12-30-1979)
16 Gyno Pomare vs. CSU-Bakersfield (1-9-2008)
16 Brice Vounang vs. SMU (11-28-2003)
16 Jason Keep vs. UCLA (11-26-2002)
16 Scott Thompson vs. USIU (1-9-1986)
16 Mike Whitmarsh vs. Nevada (12-29-1983)

7 Roberto Mafra vs. Santa Clara

6 Roberto Mafra vs. Loyola Marymount
6  Brian Bruso vs. Southern Utah

6 DondiBell vs. Loyola Marymount
6  Scott Thompson vs. Santa Clara

6  Scott Thompson vs. Portland

5  Jito Kok vs. Pacific

5  Jito Kok vs. Portland

5  Chris Manresa vs. Boise State

5  Gyno Pomare vs. Portland

5  Gyno Pomare vs. Saint Mary's College
5  Brooks Barnhard vs. LMU

5 Reed Watson vs. So. Utah

(12-30-2003)
(1973-74)
(2-16-2012)
(12-21-1995)
(12-30-2013)
(11-30-2013)
(11-9-2013)
(12-14-2002)
(1-24-1995)
(2-23-1990)
(1-13-1990)
(1-19-1984)

(11-16-2012)
(1-19-2008)
(12-31-2004)
(2-19-1983)
(2-11-2012)
(12-30-2008)
(12-5-2007)
(3-5-2004)
(11-20-2004)
(11-25-1997)
(12-1-1996)
(2-4-1989)
(3-8-1984)

(3-5-2010)

(3-5-2010)
(2-25-2010)
(1-4-1997)
(2-27-1988)
(2-15-1985)
(1-26-1985)
(2-1-2014)
(1-25-2014)
(11-19-2010)
(2-26-2009)
(1-28-2008)
(2-4-1993)
(11-27-1990)



ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL VARSITY RECORDS
SINGLE GAME RECORDS & LEADERS

FIELD GOALS MADE

All-time Record

19 Robert “Pinky” Smith vs. Chapman (12-9-72)
** Since joining the WCC in 1979-80 **
17 Marty Munn vs. LMU (2-27-88)

14 Anthony Thomas vs. LMU (2-21-91)

14 Marty Munn vs. Rice (11-27-87)

14 Mike Whitmarsh vs. Nevada (12-29-83)

13 Rob Jones vs. LMU (2-2-08)

13 Nick Lewis vs. UC Riverside (11-26-05)

13 Brice Vounang vs. Pepperdine (2-12-04)

13 Ryan Williams vs. CS Sacramento (11-24-95)
13 Doug Harris vs. CSUN (2-28-95)

13 Scott Thompson vs. Utah (11-28-86)

13 Mike Whitmarsh vs. LMU (2-26-83)

12 Brice Vounang vs. USC (12-11-04)

12 Pat Holbert vs. Indiana (12-8-90)

11 Several Players

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
All-time Record

29 Marty Munn vs. LMU (2-27-88)

** Since joining the WCC in 1979-80 **
29 Marty Munn vs. LMU (2-27-88)

26 Andre Laws vs. Gonzaga (3-3-02)

26 Marty Munn vs. Rice (11-27-89)

25 Mike Whitmarsh vs. Nevada (12-29-83)

24 Andre Laws vs. USF (2-1-02)

23 Andre Laws vs. Pepperdine (1-26-02)

22 Johnny Dee vs. UCSB (12-15-13)

22 Brandon Johnson vs. SMC (3-9-08)

22 Rob Jones vs. LMU (2-2-08)

22 Doug Harris vs. CSUN (2-28-95)

22 Anthony Thomas vs. LMU (1-12-91)

22 Pat Holbert vs. Indiana (12-8-90)

21 Several Players

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
(min. 10 attempts)

All-time Record

1.000 Anthony Thomas (10-10) vs. SJSU (12-1-90)
** Since joining the WCC in 1979-80 **
1.000 Anthony Thomas (10-10) vs. SJSU (12-1-90)
.928 Anthony Reuss (13-14) vs. W. lllinois (1-7-84)
.928 Mike Whitmarsh (13-14) vs. LMU (2-26-83)
.923 Jason Keep (12-13) vs. LMU (1-17-02)

.917 Wayman Strickland (11-12) vs. Portland (2-22-92)

.909 Chris Manresa (10-11) vs. SMC (2-2-12)

.900 Gyno Pomare (9-10) vs. SMC (1-28-08)

.900 Rusty Whitmarsh (9-10) vs. Portland (1-29-81)
.867 Jason Keep (13-15) vs. UCSD (12-14-02)
.857 Craig Cottrell (12-14) vs. LMU (2-4-89)

.833 Ken Rancifer (10-12) vs. AZ Christian (12-11-12)

.833 Gyno Pomare (10-12) vs. UCONN (3-21-08)
.833 Rob Jones (10-12) vs. SCU (2-23-08)

.833 Jason Keep (10-12) vs. Portland (2-27-03)
.833 Jason Blair (10-12) vs. Pepperdine (1-18-03)
.833 Craig Cottrell (10-12) vs. LMU (2-10-89)
.833 Nils Madden (10-12) vs. USF (1-17-87)

FREE THROWS MADE
All-time Record

21 Cliff Ashford (1964-65)

** Since joining the WCC in 1979-80 **
17 Brandon Gay vs. Portland (2-28-04)

14 Duda Sanadze vs. LMU (1-9-14)

14 Bob Bartholomew vs. Pepperdine (1-19-80)
13 Doug Harris vs. UCI (12-2-93)

12 Brandon Johnson vs. Miss. State (12-31-09)
12 Ross DeRogatis vs. USF (1-7-07)

12 Jason Blair vs. SMC (2-5-03)

12 Doug Harris vs. Notre Dame (12-3-94)

12 Tom Lippold vs. Portland (2-6-99)

12 Anthony Reuss vs. SW Texas St. (1-10-85)
11 Several Players

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
All-time Record

?? Cliff Ashford (1964-65)

** Since joining the WCC in 1979-80 **
19 Kelvin Woods vs. SCU (2-1-92)

19 Mike Whitmarsh vs. LMU (2-26-83)

18 Mike Whitmarsh vs. CSLB (11-28-83)

18 Bob Bartholomew vs. Pepperdine (1-19-80)
16 Jason Keep vs. LMU (2-15-03)

16 Gerald Jones vs. LMU (2-20-82)

15 Duda Sanadze vs. LMU (1-9-14)

15 Brandon Johnson vs. Miss. State (12-31-09)
15 Brandon Gay vs. Portland (2-28-04)

15 Ross DeRogatis vs. USF (1-7-07)

15 Mike Brown vs. Centenary (12-6-91)

15 Anthony Reuss vs. SW Texas St. (1-10-85)
14 Several Players

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
(min. 10 attempts)

All-time Record

1.000 Mike Whitmarsh (13-13) vs. Gonzaga (2-3-83)

** Since joining the WCC in 1979-80 **
1.000 Jason Blair (12-12) vs. SCU (2-8-2003)
1.000 Ryan Williams (12-12) vs. CSDH (1-3-98)
1.000 Jason Blair (11-11) vs. SMC (2-14-02)
1.000 Johnny Dee (10-10) vs. Pacific (2-15-14)

1.000 Brandon Johnson (10-10) vs. Houston (11-27-09)

1.000 Floyd North Il (10-10 vs. USF (2-9-05)
1.000 Brandon Gay (10-10) vs. Gonzaga (1-22-05)
1.000 Brandon Gay (10-10) vs. SJSU (11-27-04)

1.000 Kelvin Woods (10-10) vs. Pepperdine (2-13-92)

)
1.000 Kelvin Woods (10-10) vs. EWU (12-22-90)
1.000 Danny Means (10-10) vs. Pepperdine (2-6-87)
.955 Duda Sanadze (14-15) vs. LMU (1-9-14)
.929 Doug Harris (13-14) vs. UCI (12-2-93)
.923 Jason Blair (12-13) vs. SMC (2-5-03)
.923 Tom Lippold (12-13) vs. Portland (2-6-99)
.923 Rusty Whitmarsh (12-13) vs. NAU (1-2-82)

.923 Earl Pierce (12-13) vs. North Texas St. (2-11-80)

3-PT FIELD GOALS MADE

All-time Record (since 1986-87)

8 Johnny Dee vs. Maine (12-10-11)

8 Ross DeRogatis vs. Furman (12-3-05)

8 Ross DeRogatis vs. SCU (2-24-05)

8 Mark Manor vs. Portland (2-27-87)

7 Ross DeRogatis vs. Campbell (12-14-06)

7 Ross DeRogatis vs. E. Michigan (12-8-06)
7 Brett Melton vs. Southwest Missouri St. (1-3-04)
7 Andrew Laws vs. LMU (1-14-00)

7 Danny Means vs. Seattle Pacific (12-17-88)
6 Several Players

3-PT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

All-time Record (since 1986-87)
14 Johnny Dee vs. UCSB (12-15-13)

13 Johnny Dee vs. lll-Chicago (11-25-13)
13 Johnny Dee vs. Maine (12-10-11)

13 Brett Melton vs. SMU (11-28-03)

13 Danny Means vs. Gonzaga (2-25-89)

12 Johnny Dee vs. USF (3-8-14)

12 Johnny Dee vs. So. Dakota St. (11-8-13)
12 Johnny Dee vs. LMU (1-7-12)

12 Brandon Johnson vs. USF (2-4-10)

12 Ross DeRogatis vs. Campbell (12-14-06)
12 Brad Lechtenberg vs. SCU (3-5-04)

12 Brad Lechtenberg vs. NAU (12-20-03)
11 Several Players

3-PT FG PERCENTAGE
(min. 7 attempts)

All-time Record (since 1986-87)

.857 Andre Laws (6-7) vs. Boise State (12-8-01)
.857 Mark Manor (6-7) vs. LMU (2-28-87)

.800 Ross DeRogatis (8-10) vs. SCU (2-24-05)
.800 Ross DeRogatis (8-10) vs. Furman (12-3-05)
.778 Brandon Gay (7-9) vs. Pepperdine (3-5-05)
.750 Ken Rancifer (6-8) vs. AZ Christian (12-11-12)
.750 Ross DeRogatis (6-8) vs. SDSU (11-30-05)
.750 Ross DeRogatis (6-8) vs. Portland (1-23-06)
.750 Nick Lewis (6-8) vs. LMU (1-7-06)

.750 Sean Flannery (6-8) vs. Drake (12-29-94)
.727 Mark Manor (8-11) vs. Portland (2-21-87)
.714 Johnny Dee (5-7) vs. Pacific (2-1-14)

.714 Brandon Johnson (5-7) vs. Pepperdine (3-8-08)
.714 Sam Adamo (5-7) vs. USF (1-18-01)

.714 Andre Laws (5-7) vs. Elon College (11-24-00)
.714 Sean Flannery (5-7) vs. Yale (1-3-95)

.714 Doug Harris (5-7) vs. Portland (1-14-95)

.700 Ross DeRogatis (7-10) vs. E. Mich. (12-8-06)
.700 Danny Means (7-10) vs. SPU (12-17-88)



ALL-TIME USD MEN’S BASKETBALL DIVISION | RECORDS (1979-2014)

USD DIV. | TEAM RECORDS FOR A GAME

Most Points Scored: 126 vs. LMU (2-27-1988)
Least Points Scored: 36, vs. SDSU (‘81-82), vs. SMC (‘91-92)

Combined Points Scored: 267 (LMU 141, USD 126; 2-27-1988)

Most Field Goals Made: 53 vs. LMU (2-27-1988)

Lowest Field Goals Made: 11 vs. Fresno State (12-6-09)
Most Field Goals Attempted: 96 vs. LMU (2-23-1990)
Lowest Field Goals Attempted: 36 vs. SCU (2-1-1992), vs.
BSU (12-20-86)

Best FG%: .690 (29-42) vs. CSUB (1-22-11)

Lowest FG%: .186 (11-59) vs. Fresno State (12-6-09)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 14, vs. Portland (1-19-12), vs.
Pepperdine (3-5-05), vs. SMS (1-3-04), vs. Pepperdine (2-13-
03), vs. Dartmouth (12-18-99), vs. Oral Roberts (1-5-93).
Lowest 3-Point Field Goals Made: 0, twice

Most 3-Point FG Att.: 33 vs. Oral Roberts (12-30-92)
Lowest 3-Point FG Att.: 3 vs. LMU (1-9-14), vs. UP (2-24-89)
Best 3-PT FG%, min. 10 att: .737 (14-19) vs. UP (1-19-12)
Lowest 3-PT FG%, min. 10 att.: .000 (0-10) vs. SMC (2-14-02)
Most Free Throws Made: 42 vs.UCI (12-2-93)

Lowest # of Free Throws Made: 1 vs. SMC (1-27-88)

Most Free Throws Att.: 46 vs. UCI (12-2-93)

Lowest # of Free Throws Att.: 1 vs. SMC (1-27-88)

Best FT%, min. 15 att: .958 (23-24) vs. CSUN (3-2-93)
Lowest FT%, min. 15 att: .263 (5-19) vs. WKU (1-5-89)

Most Team Rebounds: 59 vs. Pacifica (12-10-13)

Lowest # of Team Rebounds: 18 vs. SMC (2-15-89)

Most Team Assists: 35 vs. St. Thomas (11-25-83), 42 baskets
Lowest # of Team Assists: 3, twice

Most Team Steals: 19 vs. Point Loma (12-8-05)

Lowest # of Team Steals: 1, several times

Most Team Blocks: 11 vs. UC Riverside (12-6-05)

Lowest # of Team Blocks: 0, several times

Most Team Turnovers: 30, three times

Lowest # of Team Turnovers: 5, twice

Most Team Fouls: 34 vs. Gonzaga (2-13-88)

Lowest # of Team Fouls: 8 vs. Pepperdine (1-15-09)

USD DIV. | TEAM RECORDS FOR A SEASON

Games Played: 36 (2007-08)

Most Games Won: 24 (1986-87)

Lowest # of Games Won: 4 (2003-04)

Most Games Lost: 26 (2003-04)

Lowest # of Games Lost: 6 (1986-87)

Best Winning Percentage: .800 (24-6, 1986-87)

Worst Winning Percentage: .133 (4-26, 2003-04)

Most Points Scored: 2,365 - 65.7 ppg/36 games (2007-08)

Lowest # of Points Scored: 1,639 - 63.0 ppg/26 games (1982-83)

Best Points Per Game Ave: 82.3 (1990-91)

Lowest Points Per Game Ave: 60.9 (2010-11)

Most Field Goals Made: 869 (1990-91)

Lowest # of Field Goals Made: 619 (1998-99)

Most Field Goals Attempted: 1925 (2007-08)

Lowest # of Field Goals Attempted: 1303 (1984-85)
Best Field Goal Percentage: .515 (1985-86)

Worst Field Goal Percentage: .412 (2009-10)

Best FG% Defense: .395 (1999-00)

Worst FG% Defense: .527 (1979-80)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 235 (1993-94)
Lowest # of 3-Point Field Goals Made: 100 (1991-92)
Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted: 628 (2006-07, 2005-06)
Lowest # of 3-Point Field Goals Attempted: 279 (1991-92)
Best 3-Point Field Goal Percentage: .437 (1986-87)
Worst 3-Point Field Goal Percentage: .315 (2001-02)
Best 3-Point FG% Defense: .313 (1999-00, 1995-96)
Worst 3-Point FG% Defense: .393 (2003-04)

Most Free Throws Made: 551 (2000-01)

Lowest # of Free Throws Made: 299 (1980-81)

Most Free Throws Attempted: 812 (2000-01)

Lowest # of Free Throws Attempted: 448 (1980-81)
Best Free Throw Percentage: .750 (2004-05)

Worst Free Throw Percentage: .629 (1988-89)

Most Team Rebounds: 1207 (2007-08)

Lowest # of Team Rebounds: 705 (1979-80)

Best Team Rebounding Ave.: 39.1 (1999-00)

Worst Team Rebounding Ave.: 28.2 (1979-80)

Most Team Fouls: 672 (2000-01)

Lowest # of Team Fouls: 452 (1984-85)

Most Team Assists: 542 (1983-84)

Lowest # of Team Assists: 336 (1979-80)

Most Team Turnovers: 553 (2003-04)

Lowest # of Team Turnovers: 325 (1984-85)

Most Team Blocks: 138 (2013-14)

Lowest # of Team Blocks: 34 (1982-83)

Most Team Steals: 296 (2003-04)

Lowest # of Team Steals: 112 (1984-85)



